The pro forma adjustments and related assumptions are described in the accompanying notes presented on the following pages. The pro forma adjustments
are based on assumptions relating to the consideration paid and the allocation thereof to the assets acquired and liabilities of PSI based on preliminary estimates
of fair value. The final purchase price and the allocation thereof will differ from that reflected in the pro forma financial statements after final valuation
procedures are performed and amounts are finalized.

The following unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information is derived from the historical financial statements of UHS and PSI and has
been prepared to illustrate the effects of the acquisition including related financing of PSI by UHS. The pro forma financial information should be read in
conjunction with the historical financial statements and the accompanying notes of UHS and PSI.

Unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet
September 30, 2010

(amounts in thousands)

   UHS   PSI
Pro forma

adjustments
Pro forma
combined

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 9,629   $ 43,422   $ (43,422)   (A)  $ 9,629
Restricted cash   256,972   (256,972)   (A)   0
Accounts receivable, net   609,083   258,822   867,905
Supplies   84,708   6,082   (B)   90,790
Other current assets   52,091   94,155   (31,348)   (B)   114,898
Deferred income taxes   66,420   27,865   (C)   94,285

Total current assets   1,078,903   396,399   (297,795)   1,177,507

Property and equipment, net   2,317,480   977,250   22,892   (D)   3,317,622

Other assets:
Goodwill   732,340   1,153,111   781,663   (E)   2,667,114
Deferred charges   13,841   82,800   (F)   96,641
Other   125,150   57,009   24,106   (G)   206,265

  $4,267,714   $2,583,769   $ 613,666   $7,465,149

Liabilities and stockholders’ equity
Current liabilities:

Current maturities of long-term debt   $ 401,673   $ 4,436   $ (400,000 )   (J)  $ 6,109
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   611,753   225,510   (27,115)   (H)   810,148
Federal and state taxes   (12,173)   (I)   (12,173)

Total current liabilities   1,013,426   229,946   (439,288)   804,084

Other noncurrent liabilities   353,386   31,097   384,483
Long-term debt   614,923   1,075,182   2,270,786   (J)   3,960,891
Deferred income taxes   94,913   81,786   (13,501)   (C)   163,198

Redeemable noncontrolling interests   202,929   4,583   207,512

UHS/PSI common stockholders’ equity   1,943,572   1,161,175   (1,204,331)   (K)   1,900,416
Noncontrolling interests   44,565   44,565

Total equity   1,988,137   1,161,175   (1,204,331)   1,944,981

  $4,267,714   $2,583,769   $ 613,666   $7,465,149

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

Unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of income
for the year ended December 31, 2009

(amounts in thousands, except per share amounts)

   UHS   PSI
Pro forma

adjustments
Pro forma
combined

Net revenues   $5,202,379   $1,805,361   $7,007,740

Operating charges:
Salaries, wages and benefits   2,204,422   1,005,204   3,209,626
Other operating expenses   994,923   339,653   1,334,576
Supplies expense   699,249   92,572   791,821
Provision for doubtful accounts   508,603   36,414   545,017
Depreciation and amortization   204,703   44,778   7,499   (L)   256,980
Lease and rental expense   69,947   20,131   90,078

   4,681,847   1,538,752   7,499   6,228,098

Income from operations   520,532   266,609   (7,499)   779,642
Interest expense, net   45,810   71,549   137,121   (M)   254,480

Income before income taxes   474,722   195,060   (144,620)   525,162
Provision for income taxes   170,475   74,889   (54,753)   (O)   190,611

Net income   304,247   120,171   (89,867)   334,551

Less: Income attributable to noncontrolling interests   43,874   93   43,967

Net income attributable to UHS   $ 260,373   $ 120,078   $ (89,867)   $ 290,584

Basic earnings per share attributable to UHS   $ 2.65   $ 2.96

Diluted earnings per share attributable to UHS   $ 2.64   $ 2.95

Weighted average number of common shares—basic   97,794   97,794
Add: Other share equivalents   481   481

Weighted average number of common shares and equivalents—diluted   98,275   98,275

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

Unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of income
for the nine months ended September 30, 2010

(amounts in thousands, except per share amounts)

   UHS   PSI
Pro forma

adjustments
Pro forma
combined

Net revenues   $4,008,732   $1,487,194   $5,495,926

Operating charges:
Salaries, wages and benefits   1,715,220   779,486   2,494,706
Other operating expenses   754,530   299,994   (30,915)   (N)   1,023,609
Supplies expense   543,766   72,332   616,098
Provision for doubtful accounts   402,621   30,552   433,173
Depreciation and amortization   163,066   38,237   5,625   (L)   206,928
Lease and rental expense   54,548   14,571   69,119

   3,633,751   1,235,172   (25,290)   4,843,633

Income from operations   374,981   252,022   25,290   652,293
Interest expense, net   36,132   49,714   102,308   (M)   188,154

Income before income taxes   338,849   202,308   (77,018)   464,139
Provision for income taxes   113,870   77,572   (29,159)   (O)   162,283

Net income   224,979   124,736   (47,859)   301,856

Less: Income attributable to noncontrolling interests   31,978   297   32,275

Net income attributable to UHS   $ 193,001   $ 124,439   $ (47,859)   $ 269,581

Basic earnings per share attributable to UHS   $ 1.99   $ 2.78

Diluted earnings per share attributable to UHS   $ 1.96   $ 2.75

Weighted average number of common shares—basic   96,673   96,673
Add: Other share equivalents   1,140   1,140

Weighted average number of common shares and equivalents—diluted   97,813   97,813

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

Notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements